

**MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF
THE ESCAMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

MAY 18, 2023

Present: Commissioner Lumon J. May, Chairman, District 3
Commissioner Steven L. Barry, Vice Chairman, District 5
Commissioner Robert D. Bender, District 4
Commissioner Jeffrey W. Bergosh, District 1
Commissioner Michael S. Kohler, District 2
Honorable Pam Childers, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller
Wesley J. Moreno, County Administrator
Alison Rogers, County Attorney
DeLana Allen-Busbee, Administrative Specialist, Clerk and Comptroller's Office
Jose Gochez, Program Coordinator, County Administrator's Office
Heather Mahoney, Official Records Manager, Clerk and Comptroller's Office

Location: Ernie Lee Magaha Government Building, Board Chambers, First Floor
221 Palafox Place, Pensacola, Florida

Minutes prepared by: Heather Mahoney

REGULAR BCC AGENDA

1. Call to Order

Chairman May called the Regular Meeting of the Board of County Commissioners to order at 9:45 a.m.

2. Invocation

Pastor Gordon Godfrey of Marcus Pointe Baptist Church delivered the invocation.

3. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

Commissioner Bergosh led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

REGULAR BCC AGENDA – Continued

4. Recommendation: That the Board adopt the agenda as prepared (or duly amended).

Motion: Move to approve the Agenda
For Information: Commissioner May advised he would have one Add-On Item, which was added as Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Item 32.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

5. Commissioners' Forum:

- A. District 1 – Commissioner Bergosh provided comments;
- B. District 2 – Commissioner Kohler provided comments;
- C. District 4 – Commissioner Bender provided comments;
- D. District 5 – Commissioner Barry provided comments; and
- E. District 3 – Commissioner May provided comments.

6. Proclamations.

- I. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action:

- A. Adopt the Proclamation declaring the week of May 21 through May 27, 2023, as "Emergency Medical Services Week" in Escambia County, to honor the men and women of Escambia County Emergency Medical Services;
- B. Adopt the Proclamation declaring May 2023 as "Community Action Month" in Escambia County, and recognizing the hard work and dedication of Community Action Program Committee, Inc., and its sister organizations nationwide;
- C. Adopt the Proclamation congratulating the National Sorority of Phi Delta Kappa, Inc., on the 100th Anniversary of its foundation; and
- D. Ratify the Proclamation proclaiming the week of May 7 through May 13, 2023, as "National Travel and Tourism Week" in Escambia County, and recognizing the important role that the travel and tourism industry play in our community.

(Continued on Page 3)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

REGULAR BCC AGENDA – Continued

6. Continued...

I. Continued...

Motion: So moved
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously
Speaker(s): Houston Harvell, Tabitha Nichols, Debra Haynes, and Darien Schaefer

7. Recommendation: That the Board waive the reading of the legal advertisement(s) and accept, for filing with the Board's Minutes, the certified affidavit(s) establishing proof of publication for the Public Hearing(s) on the agenda, and the Board of County Commissioners – Escambia County, Florida, Meeting Schedule:

- A. The 9:45 a.m. Public Hearing, advertised in the *Escambia Sun Press* on May 4, 2023, concerning adoption of an Ordinance removing a parcel from the County DSAP and assigning a Compatible FLU- OSP-2023-01; and
- B. The *Board of County Commissioners – Escambia County, Florida, Meeting Schedule May 15, 2023, through May 19, 2023*, as published in the *Escambia Sun Press* on May 11, 2023.

Motion: Move to waive the reading
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

CLERK & COMPTROLLER'S REPORT – Honorable Pam Childers, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller

I. CONSENT AGENDA

1. **Recommendation:** That the Board accept, for filing with the Board's Minutes, the Tourist Development Tax (TDT) Collections Data for the March 2023 returns received in the month of April 2023, as prepared by the Treasury Department of the Clerk and Comptroller's Office.

- Total collections received in April 2023 were \$1,817,103 compared to \$1,788,724 in April of 2022. A comparison of April 2023 to April 2022 is a 2% increase.
- Year-to-date collections for FY2023 are \$8,675,345 compared to \$8,632,890 for FY2022.

Motion: Move the Clerk's Report
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bergosh
Disposition: Carried unanimously

2. **Recommendation:** That the Board take the following action concerning Minutes and Reports prepared by the Clerk to the Board's Office:

A. Accept, for filing with the Board's Minutes, the Reports of the Agenda Work Session and the Gary Sansing Public Forum held May 4, 2023; and

B. Approve the Minutes of the Regular BCC Meeting held May 4, 2023.

Motion: Move the Clerk's Report
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bergosh
Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

GROWTH MANAGEMENT REPORT – Horace Jones, Director, Development Services Department

I. PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. Recommendation: That the Board of County Commissioners (BCC), at the 9:45 a.m. Public Hearing, adopt an Ordinance [Number 2023-16] amending the Escambia County Mid-West Sector Plan, Final Land Use Plan, Figure 2.01.A, removing a parcel within Section 31, Township 1N, Range 31W, Parcel Number 1101-000-004, totaling 133.68(+/-) acres, located on Kingsfield Road, from the Escambia County Mid-West Sector Plan; Further amending Part II of the Escambia County Code of Ordinances, the Escambia County Comprehensive Plan: 2030, as amended; amending Chapter 7, "The Future Land Use Element," Policy FLU 1.1.1, to provide for an amendment to the 2030 Future Land Use Map, assigning a Future Land Use category of Mixed-Use Suburban (MU-S).

This hearing serves as the second of two public hearings.

Motion: Move to approve the 9:45
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously
Speaker(s): Rodney Smith and Rodney Sutton

II. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Recommendation: That the Board authorize the scheduling of the following Public Hearing for June 8, 2023:
 - A. 5:49 p.m. - A Public Hearing - Delta Contractors Recycling Facility Located at 175 West Burgess Road

Summary: Review and approve, modify, or deny the request for the issuance of a new permit to operate a concrete/asphalt crushing recycling and/or processing facility, located at 175 West Burgess Road, Pensacola, Florida, owned by Jeff Godwin, Delta Contractors of Northwest Florida, Inc.

Motion: Move the scheduling
Made by: Commissioner Bergosh
Seconded by: Commissioner Barry
Disposition: Carried unanimously

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Wesley J. Moreno, County Administrator

I. TECHNICAL/PUBLIC SERVICE CONSENT AGENDA

1. Recommendation: That the Board approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Interlocal Agreement between Escambia County, Florida, and the Town of Century, Florida, relating to the Water Meter Replacement Project.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.
Made by: Commissioner Bergosh
Seconded by: Commissioner Barry
Disposition: Carried unanimously

2. Recommendation: That the Board approve and ratify the Chairman's signature on Modification #1, which reassigns the Grant Agreement #FWC 21365 to #FWC 22212 at the request of the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission relating to the Escambia County Natural Resources Damages Assessment (NRDA) Artificial Reef Construction 2021-2022.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.
Made by: Commissioner Bergosh
Seconded by: Commissioner Barry
Disposition: Carried unanimously

3. Recommendation: That the Board accept, for the record, the Fiscal Year 2023, Second Quarter, Quarterly Community Partner Reports, which ended March 31, 2023.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.
Made by: Commissioner Bergosh
Seconded by: Commissioner Barry
Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

I. TECHNICAL/PUBLIC SERVICE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

4. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the General Agreement between the National Park Service, Gulf Islands National Seashore (GINS), and Escambia County, Florida, for the Provision of Emergency Medical Services:
- A. Approve the General Agreement between the National Park Service, GINS, and Escambia County, Florida, through the Emergency Medical Services Division of the Public Safety Department, to establish the terms and conditions under which the parties will provide mutual emergency medical assistance within and near the boundaries of the GINS and the County; and
- B. Authorize the Chairman to sign the General Agreement.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.

Made by: Commissioner Bergosh

Seconded by: Commissioner Barry

Disposition: Carried unanimously

5. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the Lease Agreement at Bellview Athletic Park between the School Board of Escambia County, Florida, and Escambia County, Florida:
- A. Approve the Lease Agreement between Escambia County, Florida, and the School Board of Escambia County, Florida, authorizing the County public recreational and athletic use of Bellview Athletic Park, which is owned by the School Board of Escambia County, Florida; and
- B. Authorize the Chairman to execute the Lease Agreement, effective upon Board approval.

Note: This Agreement contains provisions that require the County to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the other party, which may require the County to pay for liabilities, costs, and attorneys' fees that are above those it is otherwise legally obligated to pay.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.

Made by: Commissioner Bergosh

Seconded by: Commissioner Barry

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

I. TECHNICAL/PUBLIC SERVICE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

6. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the scheduling of a Public Hearing to consider the Petition to Vacate a portion of an alleyway located in Block 159 of the Beach Haven Subdivision:

- A. Authorize the scheduling of a Public Hearing for July 18, 2023, at 5:31 p.m., to consider the vacation of a portion of an alleyway in Block 159 of Beach Haven Subdivision, as petitioned by The Estate of Larry G. Roloph; and
- B. Require the Petitioner to notify all property owners within a 500 foot radius.

The real property mentioned in the Petition to Vacate is located in Commission District 2.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.

Made by: Commissioner Bergosh

Seconded by: Commissioner Barry

Disposition: Carried unanimously

7. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning authorization for removal of occupants from County-owned property located at 250 Block East Ensley Street, Account #02-1400-000; Reference #12-1S-30-5409-000-025; District 3:

- A. Authorize the County Attorney's Office to take such action necessary for removal of the occupants from County-owned property;
- B. Authorize the removal of any abandoned property and/or vehicles from the County-owned property; and
- C. Authorize the County Attorney's Office to prepare and the Chairman to sign all documents related to the removal of occupants and any abandoned property and/or vehicles from the County-owned property.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.

Made by: Commissioner Bergosh

Seconded by: Commissioner Barry

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

I. TECHNICAL/PUBLIC SERVICE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

8. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the filing of new traffic restrictions - four speed reductions and a weight restriction - per the requirements of Ordinance #2003-26, which authorizes the County Engineer to place restrictions on the movement of traffic on County roadways and streets:
- A. Adopt the Resolutions establishing the speed reduction on Schaag Road (District 5) [R2023-48], Green Hills Road (District 5) [R2023-49], Tanton Road (District 1) [R2023-50], and Walton Street (District 4) [R2023-51];
 - B. Adopt the Resolution [R2023-52] establishing the weight restriction on Schaag Road (District 5); and
 - C. Authorize the Chairman to execute the Resolutions.

Fund 175	Transportation Trust Fund	Cost Center 211201	Object Code 53401	Sign Installations
-------------	------------------------------	-----------------------	----------------------	--------------------

These roads are located in Commission Districts 1, 4 and 5.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.
Made by: Commissioner Bergosh
Seconded by: Commissioner Barry
Disposition: Carried unanimously

9. Recommendation: That the Board reappoint Richie L. Faunce to the Escambia County Value Adjustment Board (VAB) to serve a one-year term, effective retroactively January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023.

Escambia County's Community and Media Relations Office posted a General Alert on the County's website from December 6, 2022, through December 19, 2022, to announce that the Board of County Commissioners was seeking Escambia County residents interested in volunteering to be considered for an appointment to VAB. Mr. Faunce has expressed interest in being reappointed to VAB and was the only application received.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Technical/Public Service Consent Agenda Items 1 through 9, as amended to drop Items 4 and 7.
Made by: Commissioner Bergosh
Seconded by: Commissioner Barry
Disposition: Carried unanimously

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA

1. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Act Grant #RDCGR080412-01-00, for the CRA Infrastructure Community Economic Development Project:
 - A. Accept the Award to the U.S. Department of the Treasury Notice of Award #RDCGR080412-01-00, in the amount of \$1,500,000, for the CRA Infrastructure Community Economic Development Project;
 - B. Adopt the Resolution [R2023-53] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23048 Fund (118), in the amount of \$1,500,000, to recognize proceeds from the U.S. Department of the Treasury and to appropriate these funds for development of the CRA Infrastructure Community Economic Development Project and associated personnel costs; and

Revenues				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund	Account Codes	Revenue Title
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$1,500,000	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Revenue Acct 331393 Project RDC08412	RDC Economic Development
Total Revenue	\$1,500,000			

(Continued on Page 11)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

1. Continued...

B. Continued...

Expenditures				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund	Account Codes	Expense Title
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$44,005	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222036 (new) Object Code 51201 Project RDC08412	Regular Salaries
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$15,408	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222036 (new) Object Code 52101 Project RDC08412	FICA Taxes
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$1,440,587	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222036(new) Object Code 56301 Project RDC08412	Improvements other than Buildings
Total Expenditure	\$1,500,000			

C. Authorize the County Administrator or his designee to sign, subject to legal sign-off, any subsequent documents required for services related to this Project that do not exceed Board approval thresholds or established policy.

This Project is located in District 3.

(Continued on Page 12)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

1. Continued...

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

2. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Act Grant #RDCGR080413-01-00, for the Community Redevelopment Area Community Center Project:

- A. Accept the Award from the U.S. Department of the Treasury Notice of Award #RDCGR080413-01-00, in the amount of \$500,000, for the Community Redevelopment Area Community Center Project;
- B. Adopt the Resolution [R2023-54] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23049 Fund (118), in the amount of \$500,000, to recognize proceeds from the U.S. Department of the Treasury and to appropriate these funds for development of Community Redevelopment Area Community Center Project and associated personnel costs; and

Revenues				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund	Account Codes	Revenue Title
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$500,000	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	331393 Project RDC08413	RDC Economic Development
Total Revenue	\$500,000			

(Continued on Page 13)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

2. Continued...

B. Continued...

Expenditures				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund	Account Codes	Expense Title
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$44,005	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222037 (new) Object Code 51201 Project RDC08413	Regular Salaries
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$15,408	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222037(new) Object Code 52101 Project RDC08413	FICA Taxes
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$440,587	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222037(new) Object Code 56201	Buildings
Total Expenditure	\$500,000			

C. Authorize the County Administrator or his designee to sign, subject to legal sign-off, any subsequent documents required for services related to this Project that do not exceed Board approval thresholds or established policy.

This Project is located in District 3.

(Continued on Page 14)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

2. Continued...

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

3. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Act Grant #RDCGR080415-01-00, for the Cantonment Community Center Design Project:
- A. Accept the Award from the U.S. Department of the Treasury Notice of Award #RDCGR080415-01-00, in the amount of \$500,000, for the Cantonment Community Center Design Project;
- B. Adopt the Resolution [R2023-55] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23050 Fund (118), in the amount of \$500,000, to recognize proceeds from the U.S. Department of the Treasury and to appropriate these funds for development of Cantonment Community Center Design Project and associated personnel costs; and

Revenues				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund	Account Codes	Revenue Title
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$500,000	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	331393 Project RDC08415	RDC Economic Development
Total Revenue	\$500,000			

(Continued on Page 15)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

3. Continued...

B. Continued...

Expenditures				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund #/Name	Account Codes	ExpenseTitle
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$44,005	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222038 (new) Object Code 51201 Project RDC080415	Regular Salaries
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$15,408	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222038 (new) Object Code 52101 Project RDC080415	FICA Taxes
U.S. Department of the Treasury RESTORE Direct Component	\$440,587	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund	Cost Center 222038 (new) Object Code 56201 Project RDC080415	Buildings
Total Expenditure	\$500,000			

C. Authorize the County Administrator or his designee to sign, subject to legal sign-off, any subsequent documents required for services related to this Project that do not exceed Board approval thresholds or established policy.

This Project is located in District 5.

(Continued on Page 16)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

3. Continued...

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

4. Recommendation: That the Board approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign Change Order #6, in the amount of \$12,884, to Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC, on Contract PD 18-19.015, 11 Mile Basin – West Roberts Road Project, to provide geotechnical oversight for the West Roberts Road southbound lane construction.

Department:	Natural Resources Management
Division:	RESTORE
Type:	Addition
Amount:	\$12,884
Vendor:	Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC
Project Name:	11 Mile Basin - W Roberts Road
Contract:	PD 18-19.015
Purchase Order #:	191542
Change Order #:	6
Change Order #1:	\$1,200
Change Order #2:	\$5,410
Change Order #3:	\$0 - time only
Change Order #4:	\$57,520
Change Order #5:	\$0 - time only

(Continued on Page 17)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

4. Continued...

Change Order #6:	\$12,884
Original Purchase Order Amount:	\$170,471
Cumulative Amount of Change Orders Through this Change Order:	\$77,014
Cumulative Contract Total:	\$247,485
Funding Source for this Change Order:	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund, Cost Center 222043, Object Code 53101, Project RDC80049

This Project is located in Commission District 5.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

5. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action regarding the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Grant Agreement #LPA0284, in the amount of \$1,301,892, for the Escambia County Town of Century Water Meter Replacement Project:
- A. Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the FDEP Grant Agreement #LPA0284, which provides \$1,301,892 in grant funding for the Town of Century Water Meter Replacement Project;
 - B. Authorize the Chairman to execute, subject to legal review and sign-off, any subsequent program related documents such as reporting, no-cost time extensions or services that do not alter the finite terms of funding amounts or budgets without further action of the Board; and

(Continued on Page 18)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

5. Continued...

- C. Adopt and authorize the Chairman to sign the Resolution [R2023-56] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23051, in the amount of \$1,301,892, to recognize the proceeds from FDEP.

Revenues				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund	Revenue Codes	Revenue Name
FDEP Statewide Water Quality Restoration Projects Agreement LPA0284	\$1,301,892	Fund 110, Other Grants and Projects	334xxx (new)	Century Water Meters
Total Revenue	\$1,301,892			
Expenditures				
Source of Funds	Amount	Fund	Expense Codes	Expense Name
FDEP Statewide Water Quality Restoration Projects Agreement LPA0284	\$1,301,892	Fund 110, Other Grants and Projects	221xxx (new)	Century Water Meters
Total Expenditures	\$1,301,892			

This Project is located in District 5.

(Continued on Page 19)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

5. Continued...

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

6. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the Contract Award for Artificial Reef Construction Projects:

A. Approve and authorize the County Administrator to sign the Agreement between Escambia County, Florida, and David Marsh Walter dba Walter Marine, per the terms and conditions of PD 22-23.060, for the Artificial Reef Construction Projects, for an amount of \$1,140,275; and

B. Approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign a Purchase Order to David Marsh Walter dba Walter Marine, in the amount of \$1,140,275.

(Continued on Page 20)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

6. Continued...

Vendor/Contractor	Funding	Amount	Contract Number
David Marsh Walter dba Walter Marine	Fund 118, Gulf Coast Restoration Fund Cost Center 222015, NRDA Reef Construction Object Code 56301	\$990,500	PD 22-23.060
David Marsh Walter dba Walter Marine	Fund 101, Restricted Fund Cost Center 220809, Memorial Reefs Object Code 56301	\$96,535	PD 22-23.060
David Marsh Walter dba Walter Marine	Fund 110, Other Grants and Projects Cost Center 220330, FWC-FWS Artificial Reef Object Code 56301	\$53,240	PD 22-23.060
Total Funding:		\$1,140,275	

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

7. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Miscellaneous Appropriations Agreement for the Pensacola Beach Chamber of Commerce:
- A. Approve the Miscellaneous Appropriations Agreement for Pensacola Beach Area Chamber of Commerce, in the amount of \$20,000, to be paid from the 4th Cent Tourist Development Tax Fund (108), Cost Center 360105, Account Code 58201;
 - B. Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the Agreement and all other necessary documents; and
 - C. Approve and authorize the Office of Management and Budget to facilitate the reimbursement request between Pensacola Beach Chamber of Commerce and Escambia County, Florida.

Vendor	Funding	Amount	Description
Pensacola Beach Chamber of Commerce	Fund 108 Cost Center 360105 Account 58201	\$20,000	Funds to be used for the fireworks display on the 4th of July, 2023, on Pensacola Beach.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

8. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the Business Agreement between Big Bend Community Based Care, Inc., dba NWF Health Network (NWFHN) and Escambia County, Florida:
- A. Approve the Business Agreement (Agreement) between Escambia County, Florida, and NWFHN, to pay for services via cost reimbursement established through a NWFHN budget approval process and as described in Attachment I for an amount not to exceed \$20,000;
 - B. Authorize the Chairman to sign the Agreement; and

(Continued on Page 22)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

8. Continued...

- C. Adopt the Resolution [R2023-57] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23047, Other Grants and Projects Fund (110), in the amount of \$20,000, to recognize proceeds from the NWFHN Grant, and to appropriate these funds to be used for the purchase of Buprenorphine (Suboxone) medication.

Fund Number	Fund Name	Revenue Code	Revenue Title	Amount
110	Other Grants & Projects	New	NWF Health Network	\$20,000
Fund Number	Fund Name	Cost Center/Title	Account Code/Title	
110	Other Grants & Projects	330308/ NWF Health Network	55201/Operating Supplies	\$20,000

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

9. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the ALS 360 Agreement for Stryker Sales, LLC, for the Emergency Medical Services Division (EMS) and Corrections Division:
- A. Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Amendment #002 to Equipment Schedule #001 to Master Agreement #2110136591 (Rental Schedule to Master Agreement) between Escambia County, Florida, and Stryker Sales, LLC, to provide more equipment for the new EMS ambulances and Corrections Department; and
- B. Approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign a Purchase Order to Stryker Sales, LLC, for the ALS 360 Equipment Replacement Program.

(Continued on Page 23)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

9. Continued...

Vendor/Contractor	Funding	Amount	Contract Number
Stryker Sales, LLC Vendor #195684 ALS 360	Fund 408, Emergency Medical Services Cost Center 330302, EMS \$1,325,536 Fund 143, Fire Cost Center 330206, Fire \$120,000 Fund 111, Corrections Cost Center 290406, Inmate Welfare Trust \$65,622	\$1,511,158	Standardization of Equipment

The amended financial terms of the ALS 360 Program are listed below:

- Payments will increase from \$1,288,521 to \$1,511,158 years 2-9; the 10th year payment increases from \$478,958 to \$567,110.
- The buy-out payment will increase from \$743,941 to \$944,048 in the 10th year if the County exercises its right to purchase the then 5-year old equipment (if the County does not exercise its right to purchase the equipment, it will be responsible for shipping costs to send all the equipment back to Stryker).

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

10. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning Supplemental Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2023 reimbursements:

A. Adopt the Resolution [R2023-58] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23041, in the amount of \$109,216, for January 2023 through March 2023, appropriating these funds in the Sheriff's Office General Fund to off-set related operating expenditures; and

B. Authorize the Chairman to execute the Resolution.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

11. Recommendation: That the Board approve the following allocations of Law Enforcement Trust (LET) Funds per the requirements of F.S. 932.7055(5) for Outside Agency partners in Escambia County, Florida, for Fiscal Year 2022-2023:

A. Booker T. Washington High School Project Graduation in the amount of \$1,000;

B. Sacred Heart Foundation, Inc. in the amount of \$2,000;

C. Ministry Village at Olive Inc. in the amount of \$2,000; and

D. The Watson Family Foundation, Inc. in the amount of \$7,500.

Upon approval of these funding allocations, the Sheriff's Office will process all appropriate paperwork and submit for payment from LET Funds to the Escambia County Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller.

Funding Source: Fund 121, Law Enforcement Trust Fund, Cost Center 540103, Object Code 58201, Aids to Private Organizations.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

12. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning The Lincoln National Life Insurance Company:
- A. Approve and authorize the County Administrator, or designee, to issue and sign Change Order #1 for Purchase Order #231470, to The Lincoln National Life insurance Company, in the amount of \$215,000, for Basic Life, AD&D, Life Supplemental and Dependent Life; and
- B. Approve Administrative Budget Amendment #ABA-23087, in the amount of \$215,000, to transfer funds from Fund 501, Internal Services Fund, Cost Center 50108, Health to Fund 501, Internal Services Fund, Cost Center 150110, Life.

Title:	The Lincoln National Life Insurance Company
Type:	Addition
Amount:	\$215,000
Vendor:	The Lincoln National Life Insurance Company (425648)
Purchase Order:	231470
Change Order:	1
Original Amount:	\$320,000
Total:	\$535,000
Funding Source:	Fund 501, Internal Services Fund Cost Center 150110 Account 54501

Motion: Move the item
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bergosh
Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

13. Recommendation: That the Board approve the extension to the Agreement between Escambia County Board of County Commissioners and Dennis Keith Cole for the Management of the Lake Stone Campground Facility, extending the existing Contract for an additional year, effective June 1, 2023.

Expenditures				
Source of Funds	Amount	Account Codes	Contract	Vendor
Fund 001 - General Fund	\$13,200	350204-53401	Lake Stone Campground Facility Management Agreement	Dennis Keith Cole
Total Expenditures	\$13,200			

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

14. Recommendation: That the Board authorize terminating the Agreements between Escambia County, Florida, and Aligned Employment Resources, LLC, and Diskriter, Inc., for a breach of the terms and conditions of PD 21-22.119, and authorize the Office of Purchasing to provide the requisite notice.

This Recommendation has no impact on the cost or fund sources for this service.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

15. Recommendation: That the Board accept, for the record, the Fiscal Year 2023 \$25,000-\$50,000 Purchasing Report for the Second Quarter, which ended March 31, 2023.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

16. Recommendation: That the Board adopt the Resolution [R2023-59] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23046, in the amount of \$283,492, to recognize proceeds from vehicle and equipment auctions, and to appropriate these funds for purchasing new vehicles/equipment for use in the maintenance of the County's rights-of-way and holding ponds.

Revenues		
Source of Funds	Amount	Account Codes
Fund 175, Transportation Trust	\$283,492	364002, Sale of Equipment
Total Revenue	\$283,492	
Expenditures		
Source of Funds	Amount	Account Codes
Fund 175, Transportation Trust	\$283,492	260102, Road Maintenance 56402, Vehicles
Total Expenditures	\$283,492	

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

17. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the acceptance of a QuitClaim Deed for Sandy Hollow Road:
- A. Accept the donation of the QuitClaim Deed from Tamarack TimberCo FL, LLC and Oak Mountain TimberCo FL, LLC located in the 4300 Block of Sandy Hollow Road (approximately 4.29 acres);
 - B. Authorize the payment of Documentary Stamps because the properties are being donated for governmental use and the County and the citizens benefit from the acceptance of this property;
 - C. Authorize the payment of incidental expenditures associated with the recording of documents; and
 - D. Authorize the Chairman or Vice-Chairman to accept the QuitClaim Deed on the day of delivery to the Chairman or Vice-Chairman to acknowledge the Board's acceptance at that time.

This property is located in District 5.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

18. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the Locally Funded Agreement (LFA) between the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Escambia County, Florida, Project #433113-1-22-03, for the Project Development and Environmental (PD&E) Study for extending State Road (SR) 99 (Beulah Road) to accommodate Escambia County's proposed Kingsfield Road Relocation Project:
- A. Adopt and authorize the Chairman to execute the Resolution [R2023-60] authorizing the LFA;
 - B. Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the LFA between FDOT and Escambia County, Florida, Project #433113-1-22-03, for the PD&E Study for extending SR 99 (Beulah Road) to accommodate Escambia County's proposed relocation project of Kingsfield Road; and

(Continued on Page 29)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

18. Continued...

C. Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Three-Party Escrow Agreement.

Vendor	Funding	Amount	Contract
FDOT	Fund 352, LOST III, Cost Center 210107, Object Code 56301, Project Number 12EN1728 Fund 353, LOST IV, Cost Center 210106, Object Code 56301, Project Number 23EN2185	\$711,000 \$200,000	Locally Funded Agreement Project #433113-1-22-03
	Total	\$911,000	

This Project is located in Commission District 5.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

19. Recommendation: That the Board, for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign blanket and/or individual Purchase Orders, in excess of \$50,000, based upon previously-awarded contracts, contractual agreements, or annual requirements for the Engineering Department, as follows:

Vendor	Amount	Contract
Transportation Control Systems, Inc. Fund 175, Transportation Trust Fund Cost Center 211201, Object Code 56301	\$200,000	State Contract DOT-ITB-23-9037-SJ Effective 03/14/2023 to 03/13/2024 Traffic Controllers, cabinets, and miscellaneous traffic materials and equipment

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

20. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning Appropriation of Funds for District 1:
- A. Approve the funding allocation, in the amount of \$15,000, from Commissioner Jeff Bergosh's discretionary money, to install radar signage on Klondike Road (Fund: General Fund 001, Cost Center 110111, Object Code 58201);
 - B. Approve the funding allocation request, in the amount of \$550, from Commissioner Jeff Bergosh's discretionary money, for street lighting at Bauer Road and Pitcher Plant Drive (Fund: General Fund 001, Cost Center 110111, Object Code 58201);
 - C. Approve the funding allocation request, in the amount of \$5,408.68, from Commissioner Jeff Bergosh's discretionary money, to repair damage at Perdido Key Drive at Johnson Beach Road (Fund: General Fund 001, Cost Center 110111, Object Code 58201); and

(Continued on Page 31)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

20. Continued...

- D. Approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign Change Order #3, in the amount of \$5,408.68, to Panhandle Grading and Paving, Inc., on Contract PD 21-22.023, Perdido Key Drive at Johnson Beach Road.

Department:	Engineering
Division:	Construction Management
Type:	Addition
Amount:	\$5,408.68
Vendor:	Panhandle Grading and Paving, Inc.
Project Name:	Perdido Key Drive at Johnson Beach Road
Contract:	PD 21-22.023
Purchase Order #:	221325
Change Order #:	3
Change Order #1:	\$17,512.50
Change Order #2:	\$46,198.12
Change Order #3:	\$5,408.68
Original Contract Amount:	\$1,338,680.97
Cumulative Amount of Change Orders through This Change Order:	\$69,119.30
New Contract Amount:	\$1,407,800.27
Funding Source:	Fund 001, General Fund, Cost Center 110101

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

21. Recommendation: That the Board approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign Change Order #3, to Purchase Order #211596, to Kisinger Campo and Associates Corp., in the amount of \$15,156.83, for the Vista Park FEMA Repair Project:

Department:	Engineering
Division:	Construction Management
Type:	Addition
Amount:	\$15,156.83
Vendor:	Kisinger Campo and Associates Corp.
Project Name:	Vista Park FEMA Repair Project
Contract:	PD 02-03.79
Purchase Order #:	211596
Change Order #:	3
Change Order #1:	Time Only
Change Order #2:	Time Only
Change Order #3:	\$15,156.83
Original Contract Amount:	\$48,819.70
Cumulative Amount of Change Orders Through This Change Order:	\$15,156.83
New Contract Amount:	\$63,976.53
Funding Source:	Fund 112, Disaster Recovery Fund, Cost Center 330905. FEMA Category G, Object Code 53101, PN 21PW678

This Project is located in Commission District 4.

Motion: Move the balance
For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

22. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the Contract Award for the Moreno Street Stormwater Pond and Sidewalk Improvements Project, PD 22-23.012:

- A. Approve the Agreement between Escambia County, Florida, and Chavers Construction, Inc., per the terms and conditions of the Moreno Street Stormwater Pond and Sidewalk Improvements Project, PD 22-23.012, in the amount of \$712,801.45;
- B. Authorize the County Administrator to sign the Agreement;
- C. Approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign a Purchase Order, in the amount of \$712,801.45, to Chavers Construction, Inc.; and

Vendor	Funding	Amount	Contract Number
Chavers Construction, Inc.	Fund 353, LOST IV, Cost Center 210106, Object Code 56301, PN 19EN0473	\$366,635	PD 22-23.012
	Fund 352, LOST III, Cost Center 210107, Object Code 56301, PN 10EN0433	\$346,166.45	
	TOTAL	\$712,801.45	

- D. Approve and authorize the Chairman or County Administrator or his designee to sign, subject to legal review and sign-off, any subsequent agreements and program-related documents for this project that do not alter the finite terms of funding amounts or budgets.

The Moreno Street Stormwater Pond and Sidewalk Improvements Project is located in Commission District 3.

Motion: Move the item
Made by: Commissioner Barry
Seconded by: Commissioner Bender
Disposition: Carried unanimously
Speaker(s): Chris Curb

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

23. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action concerning the first of two possible one-year renewals with Triton Protection Group, LLC:

- A. Approve the first of two possible one-year renewals between Escambia County, Florida, and Triton Protection Group, LLC, per the terms and conditions of PD 21-22.053, for security services at the Central Office Complex (COC) located at 3363 West Park Place, Pensacola, Florida; and
- B. Approve the issuance of a Purchase Order, in the amount of \$29,000, to Triton Protection Group, LLC, for payment of security services from June 2023 through September 2023. The funding source for this Contract will change to the COC for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, for which approval for a new Purchase Order will be requested at that time.

Vendor/Contractor	Funding	Amount	Contract Number
Triton Protection Group, LLC	Fund 001 Cost Center 110201 Object Code 53401	\$29,000	PD 21-22.053

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

24. Recommendation: That the Board approve Commissioner Robert Bender's request to allocate \$1,000 from his discretionary money for the Perdido Key Area Chamber of Commerce Star Spangle Salute Festival that will be held on Saturday, May 20, 2023.

Funding: Fund 001, General Fund, Board of County Commissioners, Cost Center 110114, Commissioner Robert Bender's Discretionary Money, Object Code 58201, Outside Agencies.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

25. Recommendation: That the Board approve a funding allocation, in the amount of \$7,500, for Pensacola Bay Area Impact 100's "20th Anniversary Celebration" from Commissioner Jeff Bergosh's discretionary money.

Funding: Fund 001, General Fund, Board of County Commissioners' Discretionary Money, Cost Center 110111, Object Code 58201.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes. Commissioner Bender added \$1,000 from his discretionary funds to CAR II-25 for the Pensacola Bay Area Impact 100 20th Anniversary Celebration.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

26. Recommendation: That the Board approve a funding allocation, in the amount of \$5,000, to Jubilee Church's "Great Backpack Giveaway", from Commissioner Jeff Bergosh's discretionary money.

Funding: Fund 001, General Fund, Board of County Commissioners' Discretionary Money, Cost Center 110111, Object Code 58201.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The "balance" refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

27. Recommendation: That the Board approve a funding allocation, in the amount of \$500, from Commissioner Lumon J. May's discretionary funds for the Fifth Annual June Jam Community Event held Saturday, June 24, 2023, from 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m., at the Pensacola Club, located at 2751 North "H" Street.

Funding: Fund 001, General Fund, Board of County Commissioners' Discretionary Money, Cost Center 110113, Object Code 58201.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The "balance" refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

28. Recommendation: That the Board approve a funding allocation, in the amount of \$1,000, from Commissioner Lumon J. May's discretionary funds for the West Florida High School of Advanced Technology Cheerleading Program.

Funding: Fund 001, General Fund, Board of County Commissioners' Discretionary Money, Cost Center 110113, Object Code 58201.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The "balance" refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

29. Recommendation: That the Board approve a funding allocation, in the amount \$250, from Commissioner Lumon J. May's discretionary funds for the Juneteenth Emancipation Day Celebration.

Funding: Fund 001, General Fund, Board of County Commissioner's Discretionary Money, Cost Center 110113, Object Code 58201.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

30. Recommendation: That the Board approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign a Purchase Order to Pro Sound, Inc., in the amount of \$39,700, to upgrade and replace electronic equipment in the Escambia County Board Chambers.

Vendor/Contractor	Funding	Amount	Description
Pro Sound, Inc. Vendor #165119	Fund 119 Cost Center 110194, Local Assistance and Tribal Consistency Fund (LATCF) Account Code 55201-\$29,405 Account Code 56401-\$10,295	\$39,700 U.S. Department of the Treasury LATCF Grant	BOCC - Upgrade and replace electronic equipment

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

31. Recommendation: That the Board take the following action regarding PD 20-21.068, Lee Street Sidewalks, Drainage and Sanitary Sewer Project:
- A. Approve the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Cost-Sharing Agreement between Escambia County, Florida, and the Emerald Coast Utilities Authority (ECUA) for construction services for the Lee Street Sidewalks, Drainage, and Sanitary Sewer Project;
 - B. Adopt the Resolution [R2023-61] approving Supplemental Budget Amendment #SBA-23039 for appropriation of funds from ECUA for PD 20-21.068, Lee Street Sidewalks, Drainage, and Sanitary Sewer Project;
 - C. Authorize the Chairman to execute the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement;
 - D. Approve the additional scope of work and time extensions to install 7,500 linear feet of the Lee Street Sidewalks, Drainage, and Sanitary Sewer Project to provide street connections in the Brownsville CRA community, allowing for social distancing; and
 - E. Approve and authorize the County Administrator to issue and sign Change Order #2 to C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc., in the amount of \$709,839, for the additional scope of work that includes sidewalks and sanitary sewer.

Department:	Neighborhood and Human Services
Division:	Neighborhood Enterprise/Community Redevelopment Agency
Type:	Addition
Vendor:	C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.
Project Name:	PD 20-21.068
Purchase Order:	221067
Original Amount:	\$2,750,280
Change Order #1:	\$175,755 (funded by ECUA)
Cumulative Purchase Order Amount:	\$2,926,035

(Continued on Page 39)

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT – Continued

II. BUDGET/FINANCE CONSENT AGENDA – Continued

31. Continued...

Change Order #2:	\$709,839 (funded by ECUA and County)
New Purchase Order Amount:	\$3,635,874
Funding Source:	Fund 310, Cost Center 370245 Fund 129, Cost Center 370241 Fund 129, Cost Center 370243 Fund 129, Cost Center 370234 Fund 129, Cost Center 370232 Fund 129, Cost Center 370238 Fund 352, LOST III, Cost Center 220102

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

32. Recommendation: That the Board approve funding in the amount of \$1,500 to the Department of Neighborhood and Human Services for community outreach from Commissioner Lumon May, District 3, discretionary fund.

Funding: Fund 001, General Fund, Commissioner’s Discretionary Money, Cost Center 110113, Object Code 58201.

Motion: Move the balance

For Information: The “balance” refers to Budget/Finance Consent Agenda Items 1 through 32, with the exception of Items 12 and 22, which were held for separate votes.

Made by: Commissioner Barry

Seconded by: Commissioner Bender

Disposition: Carried unanimously

MINUTES – MAY 18, 2023

ITEMS ADDED TO THE AGENDA – None.

ANNOUNCEMENTS – None.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, Chairman May declared the Regular Meeting of the Board of County Commissioners adjourned at 10:46 a.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: _____

Lumon J. May, Chairman

ATTEST:

Pam Childers

Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller

Deputy Clerk



Approved: June 8, 2023